In the

Supreme Court of the United States

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Patrick J. Wright Counsel of Record 140 W. Main Street Midland, MI 48640 (989) 631-0900 wright@mackinac.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Mackinac Center for Public Policy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
I. This Court's <i>Janus</i> decision severely undercut the holding in <i>Abood</i> that exclusive representation does not violate the First Amendment and as there are millions of public employees in mandatory exclusive representation unions, this Court should clarify whether that remains constitutional
A. Public-sector unions existed before exclusive representation3
B. Janus undercuts Abood's exclusive representation holding
II. Exclusive representation does not survive exacting scrutiny or strict scrutiny
RELIEF REQUESTED

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., 431 U.S. 209 (1977)
Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)
Eastern Railroad Presidents Conf. 1828 v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc., 365 U.S. 127 (1961)
Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964)
Hanover Township Federation of Teachers v. Hanover Community School Corp., 457 F.2d 456 (7th Cir. 1972)
Harris v. Quinn, 573 U.S. 616 (2014)
Janus v. AFSCME, 585 U.S. 878 (2018)1-8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18
Machinists v. Street, 367 U.S. 740, 81 S.Ct. 1784, 6 L.Ed.2d 1141 (1961)
Minnesota State Bd. for Cmty. Colls. v. Knight, 465 U.S. 271 (1984)

iii

Cited Authorities

Page
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)
Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968)14
Railway Employees v. Hanson, 351 U.S. 225, 76 S.Ct. 714, 100 L.Ed. 1112 (1956)
Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960)14
Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp. Loc. 1315, 441 U.S. 463 (1979)
Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443, 131 S.Ct. 1207, 179 L.Ed.2d 172 (2011)
STATUTES
U.S. Const., amend. I 1-3, 6-9, 11-14, 17, 18
U.S. Const., amend. XIV
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 95-98
Texas Gov't Code § 617.002

$Cited\ Authorities$

Pa_{ξ}	ge
Texas Loc. Gov't Code § 174.002	16
Va. Code Ann. § 40.1-57.2	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alex T. MacDonald, Political Unions, Free Speech, and the Death of Voluntarism: Why Exclusive Representation Violates the First Amendment, 22 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 229 (2024)	17
https://www.bls.gov/news.release/union2.htm (last visited Aug. 15, 2024)	.4
Joseph E. Slater, Interest Arbitration as Alternative Dispute Resolution, 28 Ohio St. J. On Disp. Resol. 387 (2013)	.5
Joseph E. Slater, Public Workers: government employees unions, the law, and the state 1900-1962 (2004)	.4
